

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-
CIO,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Consolidated Case No. 1:18-cv-01261-
KBJ

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
FEDERAL EMPLOYEES, FD-1,
IAMAW, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-
CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

NATIONAL TREASURY
EMPLOYEES UNION,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

I. THE PRESIDENT’S AUTHORITY TO CONTROL THE CONDUCT OF FEDERAL EMPLOYEES 4

II. THE FEDERAL SERVICE LABOR–MANAGEMENT RELATIONS STATUTE..... 5

A. General Statutory Framework 5

B. Employees’ Use of Official Time 8

C. Negotiated Grievance Procedures 9

D. Removal of Employees for Unacceptable Performance..... 9

III. THE PRESIDENT’S MAY 25, 2018 EXECUTIVE ORDERS 10

A. Executive Order No. 13,836, Developing Efficient, Effective, and Cost-Reducing Approaches to Federal Sector Collective Bargaining (Collective Bargaining Order)..... 10

B. Executive Order No. 13,837, Ensuring Transparency, Accountability, and Efficiency in Taxpayer-Funded Union Time Use (Official Time Order) 11

C. Executive Order No. 13,839, Promoting Accountability and Streamlining Removal Procedures Consistent With Merit System Principles (Removal Procedures Order)..... 13

LEGAL STANDARD..... 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FALL OUTSIDE THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION..... 15

A. Congress Already Foreclosed Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Bypass the Statute’s Exclusive Review Scheme by Filing Suit in District Court. 16

1. The Statute establishes a scheme of exclusive review by the FLRA, subject to judicial review in the courts of appeals. 18

2. Plaintiffs’ claims are precisely the type that Congress intended be reviewed by the FLRA and, if necessary, by a court of appeals..... 20

B. Prudential Ripeness Concerns Counsel Against Hearing Plaintiffs’ Claims. 22

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS LACK MERIT..... 26

A. Congress Made Clear That Certain Subjects Could be Made Exempt from Collective Bargaining Negotiations by the Issuance of Government-Wide Rules. .. 26

B. None of the Challenged Provisions of the Orders Conflicts With the Statute. 28

 1. The Collective Bargaining Order is not in conflict with the Statute..... 28

 a. Section 5(a)’s “ordinarily reasonable” time periods for negotiating ground rules and term CBAs do not conflict with the Statute..... 29

 b. Section 5(c) provides guidance to agencies that is consistent with 5 U.S.C. § 7114(b). 30

 c. Section 5(e) is not in conflict with any provision of the Statute... 31

 d. Section 6 is consistent with Congress’s express determination that certain matters may be negotiated only “[a]t the election of the agency.” 32

 2. The Official Time Order is not in conflict with the Statute..... 33

 a. Section 3 of the Official Time Order does not conflict with the Statute. 34

 b. Section 4 of the Official Time Order does not conflict with the Statute. 36

 i. Sections 4(a)(i)-(v) and 4(b) are Government-wide rules that preclude agencies from bargaining over contrary proposals..... 36

 ii. Section 4(a)(i) does not violate 5 U.S.C. §§ 7102(1) or 7211, or otherwise conflict with the Statute. 38

 iii. Section 4(a)(ii) does not conflict with the language of or intent underlying 5 U.S.C. § 7131..... 39

 iv. Sections 4(a)(iii), 4(a)(iv), and 4(b) do not conflict with the Statute. 41

v.	Section 4(a)(v) does not force unions to violate 5 U.S.C. § 7114, or otherwise conflict with the Statute.	42
vi.	Section 4(c) does not conflict with the Statute because Congress gave OPM broad authority to administer civil service regulations.	43
3.	The Removal Procedures Order is entirely consistent with the Statute.	44
a.	Sections 3 and 4(a) of the Removal Procedures Order are not in conflict with the Statute.	45
i.	Section 4(a) is a Government-wide rule that precludes agencies from including certain disputes in negotiated grievance procedures, and is also consistent with Congress’s express decision to allow any matter to be excluded from such procedures.	45
ii.	Section 3 is not a binding directive to agencies and, even if it were, is consistent with Congress’s intent to allow certain matters to be excluded from negotiated grievance procedures.	47
b.	Section 4(b)(iii) of the Removal Procedures Order does not conflict with the Statute or impermissibly restrict the scope of bargaining.	48
c.	Section 4(c) of the Removal Procedures Order does not conflict with 5 U.S.C. § 4302(c)(6).	50
d.	Sections 2(a) and 2(b) do not impose binding requirements but instead announce principles of federal employee Accountability, which create no conflict with statutory provisions.	51
C.	The Executive Orders Do Not “Cumulatively” Violate the Collective Bargaining Scheme.	54
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Take Care Clause and the Separation of Powers Doctrine Are Baseless.	58
E.	Section 4(a)(v) of the Official Time Order Does Not Infringe Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Right to Free Association.	60

1.	Section 4(a)(v) does not infringe Plaintiffs’ right to free association.....	61
2.	Even if the First Amendment were implicated, Section 4(a)(v) passes constitutional muster.....	63
III.	THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	40, 51
<i>AFGE v. Loy</i> , 367 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17, 19, 20, 22
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Local 2441 v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d 178 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>AFGE, Locals 225, 1504, & 3723, AFL-CIO v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	46
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	23, 24, 26
<i>Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 20
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 283 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Ass’n for Women in Sci. v. Califano</i> , 566 F.2d 339 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	59
<i>Autor v. Pritzker</i> , 740 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	63
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	60
<i>Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	2, 4, 59
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	62

Brook v. Corrado,
999 F.2d 523 (Fed. Cir. 1993)..... 54

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms v. FLRA,
464 U.S. 89 (1983)..... *passim*

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 38

Campaign for Accountability v. DOJ,
278 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 24

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 15

Comm. on the Judiciary of the U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers,
542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 65

Council of Prison Locals v. Brewer,
735 F.2d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8

Dalton v. Spencer,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 3, 57, 58

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S.,
85 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 25

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs v. FLRA,
9 F.3d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 46

El Dia v. Hernandez Colon,
963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 23, 24

Elgin v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
567 U.S. 1 (2012)..... 22

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 64

FLRA v. Aberdeen Proving Ground,
485 U.S. 409 (1988)..... 6

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 58, 65, 66

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 19

HHS v. FLRA,
844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988) (en banc) 7, 20, 27

Ind. Air National Guard v. FLRA,
712 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1983) 7

IRS v. FLRA,
494 U.S. 922 (1990)..... 26, 27, 55

IRS v. FLRA,
996 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... *passim*

Jarkesy v. SEC,
803 F.3d 15 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16

John Glenn Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC,
822 F.2d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 63

Karahalios v. NFFE, Local, 1263,
489 U.S. 527 (1989)..... 17, 18, 19

Keeffe v. Library of Cong.,
588 F. Supp. 778 (D.D.C. 1984) *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*,
777 F.2d 1573 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 46

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.,
366 U.S. 36 (1961)..... 63

Local 1498, AFGE v. AFGE, AFL/CIO,
522 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 5

Lovitsky v. Trump,
No. 17-cv-00450, 2018 WL 1730278 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 66

Lovshin v. Dep't of the Navy,
767 F.2d 826 (Fed. Cir. 1985) 52, 53

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 60

Lyng v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.,
485 U.S. 360 (1988)..... 62, 63, 64

Manhattan-Bronx Postal Union v. Gronouski,
350 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 4, 5

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 15

<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1867).....	3, 60, 65, 66
<i>Mori v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2010).....	15
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. (4 Wall.) 52 (1926).....	4, 59
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex. Rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	62
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Inc. v. FLRA</i> , 179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps., Local R5-136 v. FLRA</i> , 363 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	66
<i>NFFE v. FLRA</i> , 789 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>NFFE, Local 1319 v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999).....	17, 57
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	66
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	60
<i>NTEU v. Bush</i> , 891 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1989).....	61
<i>NTEU v. Chertoff</i> , 452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	55, 56, 57
<i>NTEU v. FLRA</i> , 712 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7

NTEU v. FLRA,
721 F.2d 1402 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 42, 43

NTEU v. FLRA,
745 F.3d 1219 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 19

NTEU v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 223, 25, 26

Ohio Bureau of Emp. Servs. v. Hodory,
431 U.S. 471 (1977)..... 64

Old Dominion Branch, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, Local 4965, AFL-CIO v. Austin,
418 U.S. 264 (1974)..... 2, 59

OPM v. FLRA,
864 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 27, 28

Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. FLRA,
876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 20, 45

Pro-Football, Inc. v. Harjo,
284 F. Supp. 2d 96 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 14, 15

Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 62, 63

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 62

Rosell v. Wood,
No. Civ. A. 01-1355 RCL, 2002 WL 32396260 (D.D.C. Mar. 27, 2002)
aff’d, 63 F. App’x 519 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 46

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 65, 66

Sierra Club v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
873 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 52

Social Sec. Admin. v. FLRA,
956 F.2d 1280 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 7

Steadman v. Governor, U.S. Soldiers’ & Airmen’s Home,
918 F.2d 963 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 22

Suzal v. Dir., U.S. Info. Agency,
32 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 45, 46

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 65, 66

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 16, 22

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 61

U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA,
43 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 45, 46

U.S. Customs Serv. v. FLRA,
854 F.2d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 49

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 61

Williams v. IRS,
919 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 63, 64

Wood v. AFGE,
255 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 65

Zingg v. Dep’t of the Treasury, IRS,
388 F.3d 839 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 54

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

AFGE v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
43 F.L.R.A. 1405 (1992)..... 21

AFGE Local 1426 & U.S. Dep’t of the Army, Fort Sheridan, IL,
45 F.L.R.A. 867 (1992)..... 49

*AFGE Local 3732 & U.S. Dep’t of Transp., U.S. Merch. Marine Acad.,
Kings Point, NY*,
39 F.L.R.A. 187 (1991)..... 49, 50

Dep’t of Def., Def. Contract Audit Agency Cent. Region & AFGE, Local 3529,
37 F.L.R.A. 1218 (1990)..... 27

Dep’t of the Interior, Wash., D.C. & U.S. Geological Survey, Reston, Va. v. NFFE,
52 F.L.R.A. 475 (1996)..... 21

Douglas v. Veterans Administration,
5 M.S.P.R. 280 (1981) 52

*In re Dep’t of Def., Mont. Air Nat’l Guard, Great Falls, Mont. & Ass’n of
Civilian Technicians*,
Case No. 00 FSIP 35 (Apr. 18, 2000)..... 46

Int’l Bhd of Elec. Workers v. Dep’t of the Interior,
25 F.L.R.A. 201 (1987)..... 38

Lee v. EPA,
115 M.S.P.R. 533 (2010) 50

Melnick v. HUD.,
42 M.S.P.R. 93 (1989), *aff’d*, 899 F.2d 1228 (Fed. Cir.1990)..... 50

NFFE, Local 15 and U.S. Dep’t of the Army,
30 F.L.R.A. 1046 (1988)..... 37

*NFFE, Local 1214 & U.S. Dept. of the Army Headquarters, U.S. Army Training Ctr. & Fort
Jackson, Fort Jackson, SC*,
51 F.L.R.A. 1362 (1996)..... 49

NFFE, Local 1655 v. Dep’t,of Def.,
49 F.L.R.A. 874 (1994)..... 21, 27

NFFE, Local 2015 and U.S. Dep’t of Interior Nat’l Park Serv.,
41 F.L.R.A. 1158 (1991)..... 37

NTEU v. Dep’t of the Treasury,
42 F.L.R.A. 377 (1991)..... 21

Patent Office Prof’l Ass’n Union v. Patent & Trademark Office Dep’t of Commerce,
29 F.L.R.A. 1389 (1987)..... 51

Towne v. Dep’t of Air Force,
No. SF-0432-11-0591-I-2, 2013 WL 5781296 (M.S.P.B. Oct. 28, 2013)..... 50

U.S. Dep’t of the Army Corp of Eng’rs, Memphis Dist., Memphis, Tenn. and NFFE,
52 F.L.R.A. 920 (1997)..... 39

Wood v. Dep’t of the Navy,
27 M.S.P.R. 659 (1985) 51

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I 58

U.S. Const. art. II 4

U.S. Const. art. II §1 4, 59

U.S. Const. art. II §3 2, 3, 58, 60

U.S. Const. art. III..... 33

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 4, 64

STATUTES

3 U.S.C. § 301..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 105..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 1103..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 1104..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 3301..... 59

5 U.S.C. § 4302..... 9, 50

5 U.S.C. § 4303..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 4304..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 7101 *et seq.*..... 1, 5

5 U.S.C. § 7101..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 7102..... 5, 38

5 U.S.C. § 7103..... 9, 28, 47

5 U.S.C. § 7105..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7106..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7114..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7116..... 7, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7117..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7118..... 7, 18, 31

5 U.S.C. § 7119..... 7

5 U.S.C. § 7121..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7122..... 18

5 U.S.C. § 7123..... 8, 17, 18, 19

5 U.S.C. § 7131..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 7132..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 7134..... 43, 44

5 U.S.C. § 7301..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 9701..... 55

18 U.S.C. § 1913..... 39

Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
 Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 111 5

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2723 6

H. R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2860 27

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 65

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 430.210..... 10

5 C.F.R. § 432.103..... 9

5 C.F.R. § 432.104..... 9, 50

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Executive Order No. 10,988, 3 C.F.R. 521 (1959-1963)..... 5, 35

Executive Order No. 11,491, 3 C.F.R. 861 (1966-1970)..... 5, 35

Executive Order No. 11,616, 3 C.F.R. 605 (1971-1975)..... 35

Executive Order No. 11,636, 3 C.F.R. 634 (1971-1975)..... 5

Executive Order No. 11,838, 3 C.F.R. 957 (1971-1975)..... 5

Executive Order No. 12,564, 51 Fed. Reg. 32,889 (Sept. 15, 1986) 27

Executive Order No. 12,871, 58 Fed. Reg. 52,201 (Oct. 1, 2013) 33, 34

Executive Order No. 13,836, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,239 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

Executive Order No. 13,837, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,335 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

Executive Order No. 13,839, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,343 (June 1, 2018)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Application of 18 U.S.C. § 1913 to Grass Roots Lobbying by Union Representatives,
29 Op. O.L.C. 179 (2005)..... 39
